
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 17 February 2021 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Being held virtually by Microsoft Teams. The public can listen to a 
live stream here: 
http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368014 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc
http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor Z Brooks (Chairman) Andover Millway 

Councillor N Lodge (Vice-Chairman) Andover Downlands 

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater 

Councillor D Baverstock Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor C Borg-Neal Andover Harroway 

Councillor T Burley Andover Harroway 

Councillor D Coole Anna 

Councillor C Dowden North Baddesley 

Councillor N Gwynne Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor K Hamilton Andover Harroway 

Councillor V Harber Andover St Mary's 

Councillor M Hatley Ampfield & Braishfield 

Councillor N Matthews Andover Romans 

Councillor K North Andover Romans 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn 

Councillor R Rowles Andover Winton 

Councillor A Ward Mid Test 

Councillor A Warnes North Baddesley 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 February 2021



 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Wednesday 17 February 2021 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021 
 

 

6   Call in Items 
 

 

7   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 
 

 

8   Planning Portfolio Holder presentation 
 

 

 To receive a presentation by the Planning Portfolio Holder 
on nitrate neutrality and the management of planning 
applications (30 minutes) 
 

 

9   Review of the informal process for selection of 
Overview and Scrutiny Chair 
 

5 - 10 

 To consider a report by the panel reviewing the informal 
process for the selection of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Chairman (20 minutes) 
 

 

10   Updates on Panels 
 

 

 Lead Members to update the Committee on the progress 
of their Panels (10 minutes) 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 February 2021



 
 

11   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

11 - 23 

 To enable Members to keep the Committee’s future work 
programme under review (10 minutes) 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 February 2021



 Review of the informal process for selecting the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chair 

 
 
Report of the Panel Lead Member, Councillor Celia Dowden   
 

Recommended:  

That the proposals of the panel be endorsed and requests that they be 
considered by the political group leaders for implementation.  
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report brings together the findings of the panel that has reviewed the 
informal process for selecting the proposed candidate for Chair of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for consideration at Annual Council. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The purpose of the review has been to identify if there are opportunities to 
refine the current informal process to select the proposed candidate for Chair 
of Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration at Annual Council.  

1.2 The review has focused on how the informal process can enable members to 
learn more about perspective candidates and how they will meet the qualities 
of the role description and what they will bring to the role of Chair if selected.  

1.3 The findings of the panel are set out in this report and the recommendation 
provides the basis in which the proposals could be considered for 
implementation.  

2 Background  

2.1 The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee is appointed each year at 
Annual Council in May.  Appointment by Council is a constitutional 
requirement.  

2.2 For a number of years Overview and Scrutiny Committee has undertaken an 
informal process which culminates in a secret ballot of members that enables 
a nomination for the role of Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chair to be put 
forward to Annual Council. Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
have expressed a desire to refine the informal process so that members can 
feel more informed about the role, skills and attributes required which they can 
then consider when selecting a nomination for Chair. 

2.3 The rationale for this review is in recognition of the important role that 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (and therefore the Chair) plays as part of 
the Council’s governance both scrutinising the work of the Cabinet, and 
playing an active and collaborative role in supporting policy overview and 
development.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 February 2021

Page 5

ITEM 9



2.4 The panel’s work has focused on two key areas. Part one focuses on the role 
of the Chair and has explored what this means in practice for the person 
fulfilling the role. This has enabled the panel to consider what might be 
required from someone doing the role which in turn could be used to help 
inform members as part of the selection process.  

2.5 The second part of the review focuses on the informal process and sets out a 
proposal for how this could be undertaken in the future to enable members to 
learn more about candidates wishing to be considered for the role.  

3 The role of Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chair 

3.1 The role responsibilities for the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny are set out in 
annex one and were agreed by Council in 2019.  

3.2 The panel felt that although the description sets out the main responsibilities, it 
was important to also identify in more detail what the role looks like in practice 
so as to provide members with a deeper understanding of what is required for 
the role. As a result, the panel has provided some additional ‘on the ground’ 
information which underpins the current role description which will be useful 
for both those wishing to stand, and for members in making an informed 
choice on who they would like to nominate.  

3.3 This additional information can also be found in annex one and focuses on 
practical matters for the Chair such as leading meetings, being proactive and 
developing the work programme, ensuring a systematic and strategic 
approach to overview and scrutiny and supporting members to engage in 
learning and development in this area. It also reflects more broadly that the 
panel felt that attributes such as good communication skills, being outcome 
focused and evidence-led were important characteristics that members felt 
they would be looking for from the Chair.  

3.4 The panel proposes that this additional information be shared with members to 
assist them in the informal process for selecting a candidate for Chair of 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and to provide those wishing to be 
considered for the role a greater insight as to what the role entails.    

4 The informal process for selecting a Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

4.1 The panel’s primary focus is to put forward proposals for a refined informal 
process for selecting the candidate for Chair that will enable members to feel 
b
[...]
 
voting for at Annual Council as an informal process will have taken place prior 
to elections. The panel considered various ideas of how this could be resolved 
including delaying the appointment of Chair until the following council, but 
agreed that while this issue fell beyond the scope of this panel, it will need to 
be addressed in the future. Therefore, the panel agreed that it would not at 
this stage, propose any changes to the formal process of the appointment of 
the Chair which takes place at Annual Council and is set out in the 
constitution.  

5 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

5.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee has a vital and statutory role to play as part 
of the council’s governance structure both scrutinising the work of the Cabinet 
and playing an active and collaborative role in supporting policy overview and 
development. Examples such as the committee’s role in the development of 
the corporate plan and the council’s climate change action plan demonstrate 
the important role of Overview and Scrutiny Committee of which the Chair 
plays a significant role in bringing together.   

6 Consultations/Communications  

6.1 The Chair of the panel has brought together a number of members from 
across the overview and scrutiny committee to undertake this piece of work. If 
the proposals are endorsed by Overview and Scrutiny Committee then 
consultation with the political group leaders will form the next step ahead of 
any implementation of the informal process.  

7 Options  

7.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee can endorse the proposals, endorse with 
amendment or not endorse.  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 February 2021

Page 7



8 Resource Implications  

8.1 None  

9 Legal Implications  

9.1 The proposals contained within this report reflect the informal process of the 
selection of the Chair and therefore do not have any legal or constitutional 
implications.  

10 Equality Issues   

10.1 None 

11 Other Issues 

11.1 None 

12 Conclusion  

12.1 The purpose of the panel was to explore options for how the informal process 
for the selection of Chair could be enhanced to enable members to learn more 
about perspective candidates and how they will meet the qualities of the role 
description and what they will bring to the role of Chair if selected. The 
rationale for this is in recognition of the important role that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Chair fulfils in enabling the committee to meeting its 
overview and scrutiny responsibilities. The proposals of which the 
recommendation refers to will provide a practical and proportionate way in 
which to undertake the informal process.   

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

 

 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

 

No of Annexes: 1 

Author: Cllr Celia Dowden  Ext:  

File Ref:  

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 17 February 2021 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 February 2021

Page 8



Annex 

 
 

CHAIR OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (2019) 
 
The Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee will have the following 
responsibilities over and above that of other Committee Chairmen and 
ordinary Members. 
 
Overall Role 
 
To Chair the Overview & Scrutiny Committee and develop and maintain a 
working knowledge of the practices, procedures, services and functions which 
fall within the terms of reference of the Committee and to monitor the 
progress of the work programme. 
 
Main Responsibilities 
 

 To lead the Overview and Scrutiny Function of the Council. 

 To take a lead role in scrutinising policy decisions and in liaison with 
appropriate senior officers to contribute to the agenda for the meetings. 

 To contribute actively to the formation and scrutiny of the authority’s 
policies, budget strategies and service delivery. 

 To lead the scrutiny of policy proposals referred to the committee by the 
Councillor Executive by guiding the committee in obtaining preliminary 
background information and determining a timetable of scrutiny. 

 To develop a balanced work programme for the committee and to ensure 
that programme is delivered. 

 To report on progress against the work programme to Council and others as 
appropriate/required. 

 To promote the role of Overview and Scrutiny within and outside the 
Council. 

 To provide agreement where appropriate for special urgency decisions to 
be implemented. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 February 2021

Page 9



Annex 

Additional information about the role of Chair of OSCOM  
 
The Chair of Overview & Scrutiny plays a leadership role responsible for 
establishing the committee’s profile, influence and ways of working. This 
document developed by the panel seeks to build upon the historical bullet 
points as set out in the role description and describe what it might mean in 
practice for the person undertaking the role.   
 
1. Manage the OSCOM meeting  

 Lead through the agenda, keeping a strong focus on the objective of 
each item and summarise debates to ensure there is a focus on the 
intended outcomes. 

 Ensure a good environment for constructive challenge and foster 
discussion amongst the committee members. 

 Encourage the involvement of stakeholder’s to assist the committee in 
understanding key issues and topics where appropriate.  
 

2. The Chair should ensure that all work being delivered by the committee, 
or panels has a firm sense of direction and;  

 Makes a positive impact on services and communities and challenges 
underperformance.   

 Promotes good practice, is evidence-led and acts as catalyst for change. 

 Engages, with relevant partnership issues that impacts on communities 
within the borough. 
 

3. The Chair should ensure that overview and scrutiny is undertaken in a 
methodical and systematic manner. 

 Lead the development and management of the OSCOM work 
programme liaising with cabinet and senior officers where appropriate.  

 Support OSCOM members to prepare for key items such as Portfolio 
Holder reviews, external partner presentations through a pre-meeting or 
an informal discussion so that OSCOM members are clear on the focus 
and outcomes they would like to achieve.  
 

4.   The Chair will promote the ongoing development of the OSCOM and 
encourage learning and development opportunities to support members 
in their OSCOM role.  

 Advise committee members of training opportunities  

 Inform members of all relevant reports and literature from Central 
Government and the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 February 2021

Page 10



 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       Programme of Work for the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Recommended: 
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 
1. Review the outcomes on the work programme and recommendations 

update. 
 
2. Approve the future work programme. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The purpose of this report is to enable members to keep the Committee’s future 
work programme and recommendations update under review. 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 The OSCOM Work Programme is presented at Annex 1 for review and 
approval.   

 

1.2 The OSCOM Task and Finish Panels update is presented at Annex 2 for the 
Committee’s review and comments.   

 

1.3 The Cabinet Work Programme is attached at Annex 3 for the Committee to 
consider. 
 

1.4 Annex 4 tracks the recommendations to Cabinet and Council. 
 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 4 

Author: Caroline Lovelock Ext: 8014 

File Ref: N/A 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 17 February 2021 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 February 2021

Page 11

ITEM 11



Annex 1 

*
  Scrutiny Indicator Key:   

1  :  Holding to Account 2  :  Performance Management 3  :  Policy Review 4  :  Policy Development 5  :  External Scrutiny 
 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FEBRUARY 2021 

 

 *Scrutiny 
Indicator 

Requested by Purpose of Report 
(Responsible Officer / Member) 

17 FEBRUARY 2021 

Presentation by the Planning 
Portfolio Holder 

2 Committee To receive a presentation by the Planning Portfolio Holder on Nitrate Neutrality and the 
management of planning applications to Committee) (Planning Portfolio Holder) (30 
minutes) 

Review of Outside Bodies 2 Committee To consider the value and benefit of appointments to Outside Bodies 
 (Councillor C Dowden) (20 minutes) 

Review of Selection of Overview 
and Scrutiny Chairman 

3 Committee To consider the process for selection of the Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny 
 (Councillor C Dowden) (20 minutes) 

17 MARCH 2021 

Roundtable Session on Corporate 
Action Plan Year 3 and 
Performance Indicators 

2 Cabinet A roundtable session on the Corporate Action Plan for Year 3 and Performance Indicators. 
 (Policy M
[...]

orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 17 F
ebruary 2021

P
age 13



Annex 1 

*
  Scrutiny Indicator Key:   

1  :  Holding to Account 2  :  Performance Management 3  :  Policy Review 4  :  Policy Development 5  :  External Scrutiny 
 

 

 

 

Review of the Area Planning 
Committee Pilot 

2 Committee The Review of Planning Committees be delayed until the Committees have received 
‘business as usual’ for a period of 12 months after the date at which in the opinion of 
the Head of Planning and Building Service in consultation with the Planning Portfolio 
Holder, measures have been established to adequately address the issue of nitrate 
neutrality in planning applications therefore this item will be put on hold on the Work 
Programme (Head of Planning and Building) (20 minutes) 

 
 
 
 

BRIEFING NOTES 
 

 TOPIC DATE CIRCULATED 

JANUARY 2021 

MARCH 2021 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 17 F
ebruary 2021

P
age 14



Annex 2 

 
 
 

Panel Lead Member Progress Update 
Report back to 

OSCOM 

 

Budget Panel 
 
 

Councillor Lodge 

Councillor Lodge, Lead Member for the Budget Panel reported that 
the panel had met on the 11 January 2021 where the panel 
considered the present budget and the future budget for 2021/22. 
 
The budget for 2021/22 will be considered by Cabinet on 10 
February and by Council on 26 February. 
 

 

Audit Panel Councillor Borg-Neal The next meeting of the Audit Panel is on 15 March 2021  

Review of the information process for 
selecting the Chairman of Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Councillor C Dowden 

The review for the selection of Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee is to identify and refine the current informal 
process of balloting members to select the candidate who will be 
recommended to Annual Council for appointment.  Members of the 
panel included Councillors Burley, Coole, Hatley, Ward, Baverstock, 
Warnes, Parker and Gwynne.   The review is to identify and refine 
the current informal process of balloting members to select the 
candidate who will be recommended to Annual Council for 
appointment. 
 

17.2.21 

Review of Outside Bodies Councillor C Dowden 

The Outside Bodies review is to look at the role and expectations of 
representatives and the outcomes expected, identify the 
expectations of Council by reviewing the guidance for 
representatives and identify and define the role and the level of 
feedback required.  There are a wide variety of different outside 
organisations with different scopes and it is important to determine 
what that means and the appropriate representation. Members of 
the panel include Councillors Hamilton and Parker. 

17.2.21 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 17 F
ebruary 2021

P
age 15



 

 

Annex 3 

 
 

Cabinet Work Programme 
 

February 2021  
 
Further information 
1. This is a formal notice under Regulation 9 of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Meetings and Access to 

Information)(England) Regulations 2012. This edition supersedes all previous editions. 
2. Documents submitted to the Cabinet or Cabinet Member(s) for decision will be in the form of a formal report, which if public and 

non-urgent, will be available for public inspection on this website at least 5 clear working days before the date that the decision is 
due to be made. 

3. Background papers for such reports are listed in this Programme where their identity is known in advance of the report being 
written. 

4. Documents shown will be available from the Democratic Services Manager at Test Valley Borough Council, Beech Hurst, Weyhill 
Road, Andover, Hants, SP10 3AJ.  They can also be contacted at admin@testvalley.gov.uk. 

5. Please note that additional documents relevant to those matters mentioned in the Work Programme may be submitted to the 
decision maker.  

6.  Whilst the majority of the Cabinet’s business at the meetings 
[...]
ked to the Test Valley Partnership. 
The composition of which will 
include the various professional and 
authority representatives from each 
topic in the report below. 
Additionally, Army Welfare Service 
and garrison wellbeing officers, 
alongside CTP and/or RFEA, where 
appropriate. 

 

2. That a Forces Gateway Single Point 
of Contact (SPOC) is created on the 
TVBC website - enabling all 
information, advice and signposting 
for all the applicable services, 
including links to housing, 
community engagement, health, 
education, business, local Forces 
charities and potential available 
grants. 

 

 
 
 
 

√ 

 

 
   

 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 17 F
ebruary 2021

P
age 22



         Annex 4 
 
Budget Strategy Update 

 Agreed Start 
Date 

Action Progress Update 

Recommendation 
 

OSCOM 
20.1.21 

Cabinet 
10.2.21 

Council 
 

   

Recommended to Cabinet: 
 
That Cabinet accepts and agrees the 
draft budget. 

 
 
 

√ 

     

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 17 F
ebruary 2021

P
age 23


	Agenda
	9 Review of the informal process for selection of Overview and Scrutiny Chair
	Text1
	Annex one Chair of OSCOM role final

	11 Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Work Programme - Annex 1
	Work Programme - Annex 2
	Work Programme - Annex 3
	Work Programme - Annex 4




Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 February 2021 

 

269 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held virtually by Microsoft Teams 
on 17 February 2021 at 5.30 pm 

 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor Z Brooks (Chairman) Councillor N Lodge (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor D Coole 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor N Gwynne 
Councillor K Hamilton 
 

Councillor V Harber 
Councillor M Hatley 
Councillor N Matthews 
Councillor K North 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor A Ward 
Councillor A Warnes 

 

Also in attendance 
Councillor N Adams-King 
 

Councillor I Andersen 
 

383   Apologies 

 
No apologies were received. 
 
 

384   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

385   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

386   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

387   Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021 were confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 February 2021 

 
 

 
270 

 

 
 

388   Call in Items 

 
There were no call in items. 
 
 

389   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 

 
There were no urgent decisions. 
 
 

390   Planning Portfolio Holder presentation 

 
The Planning Portfolio Holder gave a presentation on nutrient neutrality including its 
impact on determining planning applications and managing the process of them 
being considered at Committee once the nutrient neutrality issue has been resolved. 
 
Nearly all Local Authorities in Hampshire have to mitigate the additional nitrate 
produced in wastewater against every house that is built.  Until that is resolved there 
are a number of dwelling houses on hold totalling 222 in the north of the borough 
and 247 in the south of the borough. The Council will need to find an estimated 
806kg of nitrogen credit in the north and 709kg for the south in order to free up the 
housing currently on hold in the system. The inability to process planning 
applications is having an effect on the housing land supply and planning income. 
 
The Council are currently investigating a number of land based solutions either land 
or nitrate credit purchase  
 
The Council are also lobbying as widely as possible to put in place permits at waste 
water treatment plants away from the coast not currently having a permit limit for 
nitrate discharge. The Environment Agency will undertake a permit review to look at 
placing limits on a measurement of nitrogen released. However it may take a 
number of years before the outcome of the permit review is known and additional 
measure to reduce nitrogen discharges are in place. The Council are talking to the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government, MPs and Government 
Ministers to explain that if planning permissions are held up there is a potential 
danger that Council’s won’t meet the 5 year housing supply. 
 
There are 93 planning applications in system. The Council are making sure that the 
necessary legal and procedural processes to deal with mitigation are in place ready 
for when a mitigation solution can be implemented.  It is anticipated that there will a 
small number of committees. There are also contingency resources ready to help 
the planning team if there is a rush of applications. 
 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 February 2021 

 
 

 
271 

 

 
 
Members discussed: 
 

 25% of nitrate comes from households, 66% from agriculture. 

 Research ongoing to see what level of nitrogen would be acceptable and 
what the levels are in different parts of the Solet and what is changing. 

 Nitrate currently in the system was produced in the 1970s and 1980s. 

 The amount of land required to offset the current 93 planning applications 
currently in the system would depend on what land was previously used for. 

 Legislation states that unless scientific evidence is that it isn’t causing a 
problem then we have to assume it does and therefore have to mitigate 
against it. Mitigation has to be within the catchment of the River Test, River 
Itchen or Barley Water in the New Forest. 

 Nutrient neutrality does not affect past applications unless they change their 
planning permissions. 

 Liaising nationally and talking to other Local Authorities about other 
challenges they are facing and what they are doing to address them.  

 Hope to have a scheme in place by early summer. 

 Estimate Carbon capture. 

 The Environment Agency have the power to police Southern Water to ensure 
they put measures in place to mitigate nitrate.  The Environment Agency will 
carry out an immediate assessment of water treatment plants that do not 
currently have measurements taking place.  It is anticipated that this work will 
be completed by 2023/24. 

 Have engaged with farming and land owner organisations such as the CLA 
and NFU and involved in discussions with DEFRA.  Will look at engaging with 
LEAF (Linking the Environment and Farming). 
 

The Chairman thanked the Planning Portfolio Holder for his presentation. 
 
 

391   Review of the informal process for selection of Overview and 
Scrutiny Chair 

 
Consideration was given to a report by Councillor C Dowden, Lead Member of the 
panel tasked with reviewing the informal process for selecting the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Chair.   
 
The purpose of the review has been to identify if there are opportunities to refine the 
current informal process to select the proposed candidate for Chair of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for consideration at Annual Council. The review has focused on 
how the informal process can enable members to learn more about prospective 
candidates and how they will meet the qualities of the role description and what they 
will bring to the role of Chair if selected.  
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 February 2021 

 
 

 
272 

 

 
The panel explored options for how the informal process for the selection of Chair 
could be enhanced to enable members to learn more about prospective candidates 
and how they will meet the qualities of the role description and what they will bring to 
the role of Chair if selected. The rationale for this is in recognition of the important 
role that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chair fulfils in enabling the committee 
to meet its overview and scrutiny responsibilities. The proposals of which the 
recommendation refers to will provide a practical and proportionate way in which to 
undertake the informal process.   
 
The panel also suggested that the term of office for the Chairman and the timing of 
the appointment of the Chairman during an election year be reviewed.  As this will 
require a Constitutional change this will be looked at separately. 
 
Resolved: 

That the proposals of the panel be endorsed and requests that they be 
considered by the political group leaders for implementation.   

 

392   Updates on Panels 

 
Audit Panel – the next meeting of the Audit Panel is scheduled to be held on 15 
March 2021. 
 
Budget Panel – the next meeting of the Budget Panel is scheduled to be held on 28 
June 2021. 
 
Review of Outside Bodies – Awaiting comments on the survey prior to the next 
meeting. 
 
 

393   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Members discussed the Environmental Portfolio Holder presentation in March and 
agreed that the presentation should be narrowed down to recycling and green 
waste.  Members are particularly interested in the direction of travel around 
Government policy specifically around recycling in the Environment Bill, the impact of 
green waste service since the start of the pandemic and the implications for the 
Council and Environmental Services and any financial implications and any feedback 
on the service.   
 
Councillor Lodge reported that he had received some good comments on his report 
regarding creating Portfolio Co-ordinators for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to act as a point of contact between the Committee and the Portfolio Holder.  He will 
aim to get his report to the March meeting. 
 
Councillor C Dowden’s panel review on Outside Bodies will be reported to the April 
Meeting 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 February 2021 

 
 

 
273 

 

The Head of Innovation and Strategy reported that he was looking at an informal 
discussion for Members to talk through how Members would like their Away Day to 
look and what they would like to get out of it.   
 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 7.10 pm) 
 


